ORDINANCE BILL NO. 33 FOR 1941 ORDINANCE NO. 552

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A TAXI STAND ON MAIN STREET BETWEEN SHERMAN AND ASK STREETS; REGULATING THE USE THEREOF; PROVIDING A PENALTY FOR THE VIOLATION HEREOF; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the space on the West side of Main Street immediately in front of the Perftime Pool Hell, located at Chealth Lebaron, Linn County, Oregon, extending 8 feet from the West curb of said Street towards the center thereof and extending 20 feet along and parallel to said curb, in the said City of Lebanon, as marked as hereinafter provided, is hereby designated as a Taxi Stand.

Section 2. The Superintendent of Streets of said City is hereby authorized and directed to procure forthwith such an adequate sign indicating said Taxi Stand, as the Street Committee of the Common Council of said City may direct, and to install and maintain said sign and to paint said space in an appropriate manner under the direction of said Committee.

Section 3. That it shall be unlawful for any taxi to park upon Main Street between Maple Street and Ash Street, or upon Sherman Street between the first alley East of Main Street and the first alley West of Main Street, except within the boundaries of said Taxi Stand.

Section 4. That it shall be unlawful for any motor or other vehicle except a taxi to park in said Taxi Stand, except during such times that there is no taxi operating within said Dity and that the Taxi Stand sign is removed from the area of said Taxi Stand.

Section 5. Any person, firm or corporation which shall violate or cause to be violated any provision of this ordinance shall upon conviction thereof in the Recorder's Court of said City of Lebanon be fined in an amount not to exceed the sum of \$25.00.

section 6. There now being a taxi within said City and there being inadequate provisions for the parking thereof, so that a congested and hazardous condition has resulted therefrom and this ordinance therefore being necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the people of said City, an emergency is therefore hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this

Mayor

ATTEST:

Recorder